alml Tall

RUTLEDGE, ECENIA, UNDERWOOD, PURNELL & HOFFMAN
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

STERHER A EGENIA POST OFFICE BOX 551, 32302-0551 OF COUNSEL:
— 215 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 420 CHARLES F. DUDLEY
: TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-1841
KENNETH A. HOFFMAN
THOMAS W. KONRAD GOVERNMENTAL CONSULTANTS:
MICHAEL G. MAIDA TELEPHONE (850) 681-6788 PATRICK R. MALOY
TELECOPIER (850) 681-6515 AMY J. YOUNG

J. STEPHEN MENTON
R. DAVID PRESCOTT
HAROLD F. X. PURNELL

GARY R. RUTLEDGE October 2, 1998

R. MICHAEL UNDERWOOD

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director HAND DELIVERY
Division of Records and Reporting w & D
Florida Public Service Commission 'jjl’__ = T
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard M = 5
Betty Easley Conference Center, Room 110 1\;"{- rO .
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 _'_:; 3 -
Re:  Docket Nos. 950495-WS and 980744-WS S ; o
~ O

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Enclosed herewith for filing in the above-referenced docket on behalf of Florida Wa?er
Services Corporation ("Florida Water") are the original and fifteen copies of Florida Water’s Joint
Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate on Remand.

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the extra copy of this letter
"filed" and returning the same to me.

ACK Thank you for your assistance with this filing.

AFA [ .
Sincerely,

AP e
CAF %“@%"
CMU enneth A. HOffman

CTR
EAG KAH/rl
LEG w5*Emzlosures
LIN —

Trib.3

oPC
LI —

DOCUMENT HUMRFR-DATE
10850 oc1-23

Tpar fRRDS/REDnoTINeG
FSC-RECORDS, EPORTING




RICINAT

S
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application by Southern
States Utilities, Inc. for rate
increase and increase in service
availability charges for Orange-
QOsceola Utilities, Inc. in

Osceola County, and in Bradford,
Brevard, Charlotte, Citrus, Clay,
Collier, Duval, Highlands,

Lake, Lee, Marion, Martin,
Nassau, Orange, Osceola, Pasco,
Polk, Putnam, Seminole, St. Johns,
St. Lucie, Volusia and Washington
Counties.

Docket No. 950495-WS

In re: Investigation into ratemaking
considerations of gain on sale from
sale of facilities of Florida Water
Services Corporation to Orange
County.

Docket No. 980744-WS

Filed: October 2, 1998

JOINT OFFER OF SETTLEMENT AND PROPOSAL FOR
DISPOSITION OF MANDATE ON REMAND

THIS JOINT OFFER OF SETTLEMENT AND PROPOSAL FOR DISPOSITION OF
MANDATE ON REMAND is filed by Florida Water Services Corporation ("Florida Water") on
behalf of Florida Water and Intervenor Marco Island Fair Water Rate Defense Committee, in the
above-referenced dockets, to resolve outstanding issues on remand in Docket No. 950495-WS and
take other actions to resolve and close Docket No. 980744-WS. The facts pertinent to this Joint
Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate on Remand are as follows:

1. Florida Water filed an Application for Increased Water and Wastewater Rates,

Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested and Service Availability Charges addressing revenue

DOCUMINT NUMZER-DATE

10850 ocT-28&

FrSC- RECOADG/REPORTING




requirements for 96 water and 43 wastewater service areas with the Florida Public Service
Commission ("Commission™) in Docket No. 950495-WS on June 28, 1995.

2. By letter dated July 10, 1995, the Commission Staff advised Florida Water of alleged
deficiencies in Florida Water’s Application and required Florida Water to include water and
wastewater service areas situated in Hernando, Hillsborough and Polk Counties ("non-jurisdictional
counties") in Florida Water’s Application for rate relief.

3. By Order No. PSC-95-1043-FOF-WS, the Commission determined that the exclusion
of Hernando, Hillsborough and Polk Counties from Florida Water’s Application constituted a
deficiency and required Florida Water to include the three non-jurisdictional counties in its
Application for rate relief.

4. Florida Water filed an Amended and Restated Application for Increased Water and
Wastewater Rates, Allowance for Funds Prudently Invested and Service Availability Charges in the
above-captioned docket on August 2, 1995, such date reflecting the official date of filing, adding
a total of 11 water and wastewater service areas situated in the three non-jurisdictional counties to
the request for rate relief.

5. The Commission subsequently removed the additional 11 water and wastewater
service areas located in the three non-jurisdictional counties from Florida Water’s Amended
Application for rate relief pursuant to Order No. PSC-95-1385-FOF-WS.,

6. Following extensive discovery, customer service hearings and a formal evidentiary
hearing, the Commission, pursuant to Sections 367.081(6) and 367.084, Florida Statutes, rendered
its final order on the revenue requirements and rate structure/service availability charge issues at
Special Agenda Conferences held on July 31, 1996 and August 15, 1996, respectively.

2



7. Tariffs reflecting Florida Water’s final rates and charges approved by the Commission
became effective on September 20, 1996.

8. The Commission issued Final Order No. PSC-96-1320-FOF-WS on October 30,
1996.

9. In response to Motions for Reconsideration, the Commission issued an Order on
Motions for Reconsideration, Order No. PSC-97-0613-FOF-WS on May 29, 1997.

10.  Florida Water appealed to the First District Court of Appeal numerous revenue
requirement determinations made by the Commission and reflected in the Final Order.

11. In the opinion filed in Southern States Utilities, Inc. v. Florida Public Service

Commission, 23 Fla.L.Weekly D1413 (Fla. 1% DCA, June 10 1998), Case No. 96-4227, and a
subsequent Corrected Opinion mailed August 5, 1998, the First District Court of Appeal reversed
those portions of the Final Order:

(a) denying 100% used and useful rate base treatment for reuse facilities;

(b) reducing Florida Water’s equity in the amount of a refund ordered by the Commission
in Docket No. 920199-WS which had been vacated by the Commission at time of final hearing and
was subsequently reissued by the Commission and then reversed by the court in Southern States
Utilities. Inc. v. Florida Public Service Commission, 704 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1® DCA 1997), and once
again rescinded by the Commission in Order No. PSC-98-0143-FOF-WS;

(c) failing to use the average flow in the maximum month in the determination of the
used and useful rate base for eight wastewater treatment plants (the Commission confessed error for
failing to use the average flow in the maximum month to determine the used and useful rate base for
three of the eight wastewater treatment plants); and

3



(d) applying the lot count method for the determination of used and useful water
transmission and distribution and wastewater collection lines serving mixed use (commercial and
residential, single family and multiple family) areas.

12. The First District Court of Appeal’s decision in Case No. 96-4227 authorized the
Commission on remand to reopen the record to take evidence, if such evidence exists, purporting
to support the use of: (1) the lot count method for determining the amount of used and useful water
transmission and distribution and wastewater collection lines serving mixed use areas; and (2)
average annual daily flows for determining the amount of used and useful wastewater treatment and
disposal facilities for the five wastewater treatment plants remaining at issue.

13. On August 21, 1998, the First District Court of Appeal issued the Mandate in Case
No. 96-4227, returning jurisdiction over the above-captioned rate case to the Commission.

14. On September 1, 1998, the Commission deferred a decision on whether to reopen the
record for further proceedings and requested the parties to pursue settlement negotiations.

15, Under GTE Florida, Inc. v. Clark, 668 So.2d 971 (Fla. 1996), Florida Water is

entitled to collect surcharges from customers of Florida Water in an amount compensating Florida
Water for the revenue requirements unlawfully excluded from rate recovery by the Commission’s
Final Order as reflected in the First DCA’s decision in Case No. 96-4227.

16. This Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate on Remand
is intended to settle and resolve issues concerning revenue requirements, rates and surcharges arising
out of the First District Court of Appeal’s decision in Case No. 96-4227, and pending litigation in
other dockets.

17.  Adoption of this Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate

4



on Remand would halt the continuing accumulation of surcharges and avoid the incurrence of
additional rate case expense on remand from the decision in Case No. 96-4227 and any subsequent
appeal of a Commission decision on remand.

The terms of this Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate on
Remand are as follows:

A. No later than thirty days after the Commission vote approving this Joint Offer of
Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate on Remand, Florida Water shall implement an
increase in water and wastewater rates reflecting an increase in annual revenue requirements of
$2,800,000. The $2,800,000 or 4.8% consists of an increase in annual revenue requirements and a
return on surcharge revenues.

B. Florida Water will create a regulatory asset of $4,400,000 relating to unrecovered
surcharge revenues.

C. Florida Water will begin amortization of the regulatory asset on the earlier of the
effective date of final rates in its next rate case or October 13, 2001 and, on such date, the regulatory
asset shall be included in rate base and water and wastewater rates shall be automatically and
correspondingly increased by $600,000 in annual revenue requirements which equates to a 1%
increase in water and wastewater rates.

D. The increases in water and wastewater rates described above shall be implemented
pursuant to either percentage increases or equal rate increases (by meter size) to existing rates,
whichever method is approved by the Commission. As reflected in Appendix A hereto, the
percentage increases amount to a: (a) 4.8% increase in existing rates no later than November 13,
1998; and (b) 1.0% increase in then existing rates beginning October 13, 2001. Appendix A also

5



reflects the option of implementing the increases in annual revenue requirements pursuant to equal
rate increases, by meter size, to be effective no later than November 13, 1998 and beginning October
13, 2001, respectively.

E. Florida Water will not seek recovery of the rate case expense incurred by Florida
Water in Docket No. 950495-WS after the issuance of the August 21, 1998 mandate by the First
District Court of Appeal in Case No. 96-4227.

F. Florida Water will not file a motion seeking recovery of attorneys’ fees in connection
with any further proceedings following the issuance of the August 21, 1998 mandate by the First
District Court of Appeal in Case No. 96-4227.

G. Florida Water’s shareholders shall retain in full the gain on sale of Florida Water’s
Orange County land and facilities. The Commission will close Docket No. 980744-WS concerning
the gain on sale of the Orange County land and facilities, and any and all issues concerning Florida
Water’s gain on sale of its Orange County land and facilities shall not be revisited or reconsidered
by the Commission.

H. The resolution of the revenue requirements, rates, and surcharge tssues reflected in
this Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate on Remand shall not be
construed to reflect Commission precedent or policy and shall not be revisited or reconsidered by
the Commission.

L The Commission shall initiate rulemaking for the purposes of establishing
comprehensive used and useful rules ensuring water and wastewater utilities the opportunity to
recover prudently incurred investment in water supply, treatment, transmission and distribution
facilities and wastewater treatment, disposal and collection facilities.

6



J. This Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate on Remand
is not severable, divisible or subject to modification and shall be deemed withdrawn in the event the
Commission does not vote to approve this Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition
of Mandate on Remand in its entirety.

The undersigned counsel for Florida Water has contacted counsel for Intervenor Marco Island
Fair Water Rate Defense Committee and hereby represents that he is authorized to sign and file this
Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate on Remand on behalf of the
Marco Island Fair Water Rate Defense Committee.

WHEREFORE, Florida Water Services Corporation and Intervenor Marco Island Fair Water
Rate Defense Committee respectfully request that the Commission enter a final order approving this

Joint Offer of Settlement and Proposal for Disposition of Mandate on Remand.

Respectfully submitted,

Rutledge, Ecetfia, Underwood, Purnell & Hoffman, P.A.
P, O. Box 551

Tallahassee, FL 32302

(850) 681-6788

and

BRIAN P. ARMSTRONG, VICE PRESIDENT AND
GENERAL COUNSEL

MATTHEW J. FEIL, ESQ.

Florida Water Services Corporation

P. O. Box 609520

Orlando, Florida 32860-9520

(407) 880-0058



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished by U. S. Mail to the
following on this 2nd day of October 1998:

Lila Jaber, Esq. Ms. Anne Broadbent
Division of Legal Services President

2540 Shumard Qak Boulevard Sugarmill Woods Civic Asso.
Gerald L. Gunter Building 91 Cypress Blvd., West
Room 370 Homosassa, FL 34446
Tallahassee, F1. 32399-0850

Charles J. Beck, Esq. Arthur I. Jacobs, Esq.

Office of Public Counsel P.O.Box 1110

111 W. Madison Street Fernandina Beach, FL

Room 812 32305-1110

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

Mr. Frank Kane
Michael B. Twomey, Esq. 1208 E. Third Street
P. O. Box 5256 Lehigh Acres, FL 33936
Tallahassee, FL 32314-5256

Joseph A. McGlothlin, Esq.
Vicki Gordon Kaufman, Esq.
117 S. Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Mr. Paul Mauer, President Darol H.N. Carr, Esq.

Harbour Woods Civic Association David Holmes, Esq.

11364 Woodsong Loop N Farr, Farr, Emerich,

Jacksonville, FL 32225 Sifrit, Hackett & Carr,
P.A.

Larry M. Haag, Esq. 2315 Aaron Street

111 West Main Street P. O. Drawer 2159

Suite #B Port Charlotte, FL 33949

Inverness, FL 34450

Frederick C. Kramer, Esq.

Suite 201
950 North Collier Boulevard 4%%""‘“

Marco Island, FL 34145 KENNRTH ATAOFFMAN, ESQ.

1995/settle




SUMMARY OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT RATE JNCREASES DUE TO REMANDED NON-USED AND USEFUL TSSUES -
ASSUMES CENTS PER ERC AND FACTORED GALLONS

SUMMARY OF PER METER SIZE RATE IMPACTS - PRESENT AND FOR THREE YEAR REGULATORY ASSET

Docket No.: 950485-WS

Company: SSU f FPSC Regulated - Water

a1 @ &) “
Toamediate Rate Rate Increase After
Inccense To Be Three Years
Effective No Effective Date
Clags/Mleter Sire Present Rotey 1/ Later Than 11/13/98 1071372601
Rexidential, General and Muldi-Family Service
Base Facility Charge:
5/3" x 3/4" meters 30.5¢ $0.12
34" melers $0.87 %0.18
T MBS e oo e v = e e = G 4% 3030
1 12" mcters $290 $0.80
2" meters $4.64 $0.96
3" meters 5528 $1.92
4" toeters $14.50 $3.00
6% meters $29.00 36.00
2" meters $4640 $9.50
10" meters ) $66.70 51380
Galtonage Charge (per 1,000 gals): $0.12 3003
Privare Fire Protection
Base Facility Charge:
2" metery 3039 $0.03
3" meters $0.77 $0.16
4" meters $121 $0.25
&" metees $242 $0.50
&" moters a8 $0.80
10" micters 3556 $L1S
Gaftopage Charge (per 1,000 gals): $0.00 $0.00

1/ Preseot ;atas par plant which £an be found in Florkda Waler's 1998 bdex filng end will be provided by plant in customer nofices.

APPENDIX A

DMty Documantsirats sched XLS

APPENDIX A

Q/25/862.07 PM




SUNMARY OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT RATE INCREASES DUE TO REMANDED NON-USED AND USEFUL ISSUES -
ASSUMES CENTS PER ERC AUD FACTORED GALLONS

SUKMARY OF PER METER SI2E RATE IKPACTS - PRESENT AND FOR THREE YEAR REGULATORY ASSET

Dotiket No.! 950M35WS

Company: 55U/ FPSC Regulsipd ~ Wastowater

1] ' @) 2] ]
Tmmediste Rate Rate [acreays After
Increave Ta Be Three Yaars
Kiective No Effective Dute
& lasa/DYeter Size Present Rates 1/ Luter Than 1171398 101372001
Residential Service
Buase Facility Charge:
Allmreter sizes 30.9¢ $0.12
Gulioaage Cherge [per 1,000 gals): $0.12 5.0
Sewer Cap (gallons} 6,000 6,000
Residential Wastowater Only
Al meter sizes ¥ ]
Gerern] and Mult-Family Service
Base Facility Charge
318" x }/4" peters 30.58 50.12
34" meters .87 S0.18
3" moelery $145 10.30
1 Y2 metees 5290 50.60
2" meters 54.64 3096
3" mcters 5922 bR
4° meters $14.50 £3.00
6" meters $29.04 $6.00
§" meters S46 40 $9.60
" meters $56_0 $13.40
Gallonage Charge {pec 1,000 guls): 0.4 ¥ 004 3

1t Presand rates par plant wiich, can ba found in Flodia Water's 1958 ledex #ing and will be provided by pknt in cosiomer nafices.
2 WO Incraases will vary by pfant. The Increase willbe spplisd as ha increase ko the base + Tie increasa i the gallbaags * e

rumber of gaftons used i deseiop Tis raba,
3 Genersl servics and mull-{amity rusiomers pay a20% surchage br thelr wisiewaier usago, This was lken Into account when the

per gakon horsase was computed.

DMy Docunsenisyple sched XS SI508207 PM



SUMMARY OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT RATE INCREASES DUE O REMANDED NON-USED AND USEFUL ISSUES -
ASSUMES PERCENTAGE INCREASE TO BASE AND GALLONAGE CHARGE

SUMMARY OF PER METER SIZE RATE IMPACTS - PRESENT AND FOR THREE YEAR REGULATORY ASSET

Dockst No.: 950495-W8

Company: SSU JFPSC Regulated - Water

{1 o &) “
Immediate Rate Rate lucresse Alter
Incrense Ta Be Three Years
Effective No Ellective Date
Later Thanm 21/13/58 1078372001
Qusy/Meter Slae Present Rates 1/ 2 *48% 2*1%

Residential, General and Muli-Family Service
Bast Facility Charpe:

578" x 3/4" meters =c2 * 1048 =l 4 1.01

34" melers =g} 6 [ 048 =2910]

1" meters =29 1 048 =7 * 1.0l

[ 12" meters =c) & ].048 =20 101

2" meters =g) 4 1 048 =2 * 101

3" meters =2 * 1048 =2 * 1.0l

4" meters =2 ¥ 1.048 =} * 101

£* meters =) ¢ 1.0438 - Rl 1]

8" meters =2 * L0438 -20 1.1

10" meters =2 * L0438 =2 ].01

Galionage Charge (per 1,000 gals): ~c2 & 1.048 =2*101
Private Fire Provection

Base Facility Charge:

2° melers =2 1048 w0 * 10

3" mcters =2 * 1.048 =2* 101

4" meters =2 * 118 =gl * .0}

6" melers =2 & { 048 =2 * 1,01

$" meters =c2 *1.048 =2 * L0}

10" meters =2 % 1.048 =2 * 1,01

Gallonage Charge {per 1,000 gals): $0.00 $0.60

1/ Prasent aias per plant which can ba found in Florida Water's 1998 ndex fiing and weill be provided by plant iy customer nolices.

O:My Documesitsirate chad XLS 925095207 FM




DMy Documentsirate sched XLS

SUMMARY ©F PROPOSED SETTLEMENT RATE INCREASES DUE TO REMANDED NON-USED AND USEFUL ISSUES -

ASSUMES GENTS PER ERC AND FACTORED GALLONS

SUMMARY GF PER METER SIZE RATE IMPACTS - PRESENT AND FOR THREE YEAR REGULATORY ASSE
Docket No.: 950495-WS

Cerpany: 8SU / FPSC Regulated - Wastewaler

o @ ) @
Immediate Rate Rate Increase After
Intrease To Be Three Years
Effective Mo Effective Date
Lxter Theo 1171398 1011372001
wlasy/Meter Size Present Rates 1/ c2*43% e2* 1%
Residential Service
Base Facility Charge:
All meter sizes =2 %1048 =¢2 1,91}
Gallonage Chaspe {per 1,000 gals): =cl * 1.048 =c2° 101
Sewer Cap (gallons) 6,000 6,000
Residential Wastewnter Only
All meter sizes =g * 1,048 =<2 %101
General and Multi-Family Service
Base Facility Chasge:
5/8" x 34" meters =l * ] 48 =2 101
3/4" meters =2 ®1.048 =2%]01
1* meters =l ®1048 =¢2* 101
{ 12" meters -20].048 =g2 ®1.01
2" meters =2 * § 048 ~2* 101
3" meters =c] ®] 048 =c2 * 101
4" meters -2 % L {48 =c2*101
6" meters =c291.048 =c20101
8" meters -2 * 1048 =2 101
10" meters =c]* 1.048% wcD ¢ 101
Gallonage Charge (per 1,000 gals): =] ®1.048 =c2%10]

4 Presant rates per plant which can be found in Flarida Watar's $998 index filing and wil be provided by plant In customar nofices.

225/982:09 PM






